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	SUBJECT

Consolidated Applications 2006-07: Approval
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Action

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Information

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Public Hearing


	RECOMMENDATION


The California Department of Education (CDE) recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE) fully approve the 2006-07 Consolidated Applications (ConApps) submitted by certain local educational agencies (LEAs).
	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION


Each year the CDE, in compliance with California Code of Regulations Title 5, Section 3920, recommends that the SBE approve applications for funding Consolidated Categorical Aid Programs submitted by LEAs. Prior to receiving funding, the LEA must have submitted an LEA Plan that satisfied the SBE’s and CDE’s criteria for utilizing federal and state categorical funding. To date, the SBE has approved ConApps for 1,329 LEAs for 2006-07. The majority of ConApps are presented for approval by the SBE in the Fall, soon after the ConApp submission deadline. However,there is no statutory deadline. Therefore, any ConApps submitted prior to the end of the fiscal year are accepted and submitted for approval.
Approximately $3.2 billion of state and federal funding is distributed annually through the ConApp process. There are 13 state and federal programs that LEAs may apply for in the ConApp. The state funding sources include: Cal-SAFE; Economic Impact Aid (which is used for State Compensatory Education and/or English learners); Peer Assistance and Review; School Safety and Violence Prevention; and Tobacco Use Prevention Education. The federal funding sources include Title I, Part A Basic Grant (Low Income); Title I, Part A (Neglected); Title I, Part D (Delinquent); Title II, Part A (Teacher Quality); Title III, Part A (Limited English Proficient (LEP) Students); Title IV, Part A (Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities); Title V, Part A (Innovative); and Title VI, Part B (Rural, Low-Income). 

The CDE provides the SBE with two types of approval recommendations. Regular approval is recommended when an LEA has submitted a correct and complete ConApp, Part I, and has no serious noncompliant issues over 365 days. Conditional approval is recommended when an LEA has submitted a correct and complete ConApp, Part I, but has one or more serious noncompliant issues over 365 days. Conditional approval provides authority to the LEA to spend its categorical funds under the condition that it 

resolves or makes significant progress toward resolving noncompliant issues. In extreme cases, conditional approval may include the withholding of funds. There are no LEAs recommended for conditional approval at this time.
	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS . . . (Cont.)


The attachment includes ConApp entitlement figures from school year 2005-06. If fiscal data are absent, it indicates that the LEA is new or is applying for direct funding for the first time.  

	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES


The CDE recommends regular approval of the ConApp for nine LEAs (see Attachment 1 for the list of LEAs). 

	FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)


There is minimal CDE cost to track the SBE approval status of the ConApp for approximately 1,300 LEAs.
	ATTACHMENT(S)


Attachment 1: ConApp List (2006-07) Regular Approvals (1 Page)
Recommended for Regular Approval

The following LEAs have submitted a correct and complete ConApp, Part I, and have no compliance issues crucial to student achievement outstanding for more than 365 days. The Department recommends regular approval of these applications.
	CD Code
	School Code
	Local Educational Agency Name
	2005-06 ConApp Entitlement
	2005-06 Entitlement Per Student
	2005-06 Title I Entitlement

	1663875
	0112698
	California Virtual Academy @ Kings
	0
	0.00
	0

	1965094
	0112706
	California Virtual Academy @ Los Angeles
	0
	0.00
	0

	1964733
	1996594
	Discovery Charter
	193,533
	562.60
	179,902

	1964733
	0112334
	GARR Academy of Mathematics & Entrepreneurial
	0
	              0.00
	0

	0761796
	6118368
	Manzanita Middle
	0
	0.00
	0

	4410447
	4430252
	Pacific Collegiate Charter
	4,995
	0.00
	0

	3675044
	0112441
	Pathways to College
	0
	0.00
	0

	5210520
	5230073
	Sacramento River Discovery Charter
	3,129
	27.21
	0

	5071043
	0112292
	Summit Charter Academy
	0
	0.00
	0


             9  Total Number of LEAs in the report

$201,657  Total ConApp entitlement for districts receiving regular approval
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